Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MIDWEST ENERGY, INC., d/b/a 
)

AMERIMART # 7, 
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-0801 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


We find cause to discipline Petitioner’s original package liquor license and Sunday original package license for selling or supplying intoxicating liquor to a person under age 21 and selling intoxicating liquor between the hours of 1:30 a.m. and 11:00 a.m., in violation of Missouri law.  

Procedure


On May 30, 2002, Midwest Energy, Inc., d/b/a Amerimart #7 (Midwest) filed a complaint appealing the Supervisor of Liquor Control’s (Supervisor) decisions to suspend its license for unlawful sale and for sale or supply to a minor, respectively.  On July 25, 2002, the Supervisor filed a motion for summary determination and suggestions in support.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if 

the Supervisor establishes facts that (a) Midwest does not dispute and (b) entitle the Supervisor to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


The Supervisor cites the request for admissions that it served on Midwest on June 14, 2002.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions 

establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.  Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


We gave Midwest until August 19, 2002, to respond to the motion, but it did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts, established by the Supervisor’s exhibits, are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Midwest does business as Amerimart #7 in Cape Girardeau, Missouri.  It has an original package liquor license and Sunday original package license issued by the Supervisor.

2. On or about February 7, 2002, Midwest’s employee sold or otherwise supplied intoxicating liquor to a person under the age of 21.  
3. Between 1:30 a.m. and 11:00 a.m. on November 4, 2001, Midwest’s employee sold one 24-oz. can of Budweiser on or about the licensed premises.  November 4, 2001, was a Sunday.

4. On May 7, 2002, the Supervisor issued an order suspending Midwest’s licenses for three days for unlawful sale, Docket No. 5-02-27C, effective June 10, 2002.  On the same day, 

the Supervisor issued another order suspending Petitioner’s licenses for three days for sale or supply to minor, Docket No. 5-02-58C, effective June 13, 2002.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Midwest’s complaint.  Section 621.045.1.  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that Midwest has committed an act for which the law authorizes discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).


Midwest’s complaint states that it is appealing the decision in Docket No. 5-02-58C, and is asking that the dates of suspension be changed to be non-consecutive with the dates of Docket No. 5-02-27C.  The decisions were issued on the same day.  As Midwest requests that discipline be made non-consecutive, we construe this as an appeal of both decisions.  


The Supervisor cites § 311.680.1, which states:


Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has not at all times kept and orderly place or house, or has violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may, warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for 

a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person, but the person shall have ten days’ notice of the application to warn, place on probation, suspend or revoke the person’s license prior to the order of warning, probation, revocation or suspension issuing[;]

(emphasis added) and § 311.660(6), which states that the Supervisor may:


Establish rules and regulations for the conduct of the business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license[.]


The Supervisor argues and Midwest admits that its employee’s conduct in selling or supplying intoxicating liquor to a minor violates § 311.310, which provides:

Any licensee under this chapter, or his employee, who shall sell, vend, give away or otherwise supply any intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatsoever to any person under the age of twenty-one years . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor[.]

Midwest is responsible for the conduct of its employees.  11 CSR 70-2.140(1).  Therefore, there is cause to discipline its license under § 311.680.1.  


The Supervisor argues and Midwest admits that its employee’s conduct in selling a can of Budweiser between the hours of 1:30 a.m. and 11:00 a.m. on November 4, 2001, violates 

§ 311.290 and/or § 311.293.  Section 311.290.1 provides:


No person having a license under this law, nor any employee of such person . . . shall sell, give away, or otherwise dispose of, or suffer the same to be done upon or about his premises, any intoxicating liquor in any quantity between the hours of 1:30 a.m. and 6:00 a.m. on weekdays and between the hours of 1:30 a.m. Sunday and 6:00 a.m. Monday.  

Section 311.293.1 provides: 


Notwithstanding the provisions of section 311.290 or any other law to the contrary, any person possessing the qualifications and meeting the requirements of this chapter, who is licensed to sell intoxicating liquor in the original package at retail under section 311.200, may apply to the supervisor of liquor control for a special license to sell intoxicating liquor in the original package at retail between the hours of 11:00 a.m. and midnight on Sundays. . . .

Midwest is responsible for the conduct of its employees.  11 CSR 70-2.140(1).  This conduct violates section 311.290 because the employee made a sale at a time that was not authorized under that provision or section 311.293.  Therefore, there is cause to discipline Midwest’s license under section 311.680.1.  


This Commission only makes a determination whether there is cause to discipline the licenses.  Section 621.110.  We must certify the record to the disciplinary agency for a hearing upon the issue of appropriate disciplinary action.  Section 621.110.  We may make a recommendation as to the appropriate disciplinary action, but our recommendation is not binding on the agency, § 621.110; thus, we decline to make a recommendation.  Petitioner asks that the suspensions be made non-consecutive.  This Commission has no binding authority over the nature or the timing of the disciplinary action.  Midwest may raise that issue with the Supervisor.  
Summary


We find cause to discipline Midwest’s licenses under § 311.680 for violating §§ 311.310 and 311.290.  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on August 27, 2002.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Official notice.  


	�However, the Supervisor cites no regulation that Midwest has allegedly violated.  
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